alleviate the cash flow requirement of the Company while, together with the CB Subscription, will
support additional working capital for the business operation of the Group.

Having considered the factors above, the Directors (excluding the members of the Independent Board
Committee whose opinion will be set forth in the circular after reviewing and considering the advice
from the independent financial adviser of the Company) consider that the terms of the Subscription
and Settlement Deed, the FA Subscription Agreement and the CB Subscription Agreement are fair and
reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

27

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below are the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement;
and (ii) immediately upon Completion (assuming there is no change in the issued share capital of the
Company from the date of this announcement and up to Completion):

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately upon
Completion

(Note)

Immediately upon
Completion and full conversion

of the Convertible Bonds
No. of shares Approx. % No. of shares Approx. % No. of shares Approx. %

Substantial Shareholder existing shares 23,286,357 27.72% 23,286,357 6.52% 23,286,357 4.72%
new shares – – 244,621,119 68.48% 244,621,119 49.63%

23,286,357 27.72% 267,907,476 75.00% 267,907,476 54.35%

Financial Adviser new shares – – 28,571,428 8.00% 28,571,428 5.80%
Investor conversion shares – – – – 135,714,285 27.53%

Substantial Shareholder and parties
acting in concert with it 23,286,357 27.72% 296,478,904 83.00% 432,193,189 87.68%

Other public shareholder existing shares 60,731,064 72.28% 60,731,064 17.00% 60,731,064 12.32%

84,017,421 100.00% 357,209,968 100.00% 492,924,253 100.00%

Note: Upon Completion, the Shares held by the Financial Adviser will be regarded as public pursuant to the definition
under the Listing Rules and therefore the Company will continue to maintain sufficient public float as required under
the Listing Rules.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activity in the past twelve-month period
immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

An application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for
the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares, the Remuneration Shares and the